Wiltshire Council

~——"- Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting:  Tidworth Area Board

Place: Phoenix Hall, Hight Street, Netheravon, SP4 9PJ
Date: Monday 26 November 2018
Time: 7.00 pm

Including the Parishes of Chute, Chute Forest, Collingbourne Ducis, Collingbourne,
Kingston, Enford, Everleigh, Fittleton, Ludgershall, Netheravon, Tidcombe and Fosbury,
and Tidworth.

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the
opportunity to do so.

If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier,
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services
Officer), direct line 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at
www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115

Wiltshire Councillors
Clir Mark Connolly, Tidworth

Clir lan Blair-Pilling, The Collingbournes and Netheravon
Clir Christopher Williams, Ludgershall and Perham Down

Page 1


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the
Council’'s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv. At the start of the meeting, the
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is
available on request.

Page 2


http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/

Items to be considered

Time

Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions
(Pages 1 -10)

Chairman’s Announcements:

¢ \Wiltshire Police and Crime Commissioner — Central
Government funding

e Banning of Sky Lanterns and Balloon releases on Wilshire
Council land

e Wiltshire Council: Focusing on the Future

e The Great War in Wiltshire
Apologies for Absence
Declarations of Interest
To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations
granted by the Standards Committee
Minutes (Pages 11 - 20)
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 17
September 2018
Police Update_(Pages 21 — 30)

Fire & Rescue Update (Pages 31 - 34)

Rights of Way Improvements

Nick Cowen — Wiltshire Council, Rights of Way Team
Community Resilience Plans

Sarah Kelly — Wiltshire Council Emergency Planning Resilience &
Response Officer

Page 3

7:00pm



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

Village Soldiers

A presentation from author Wayne Price on his book “Village
Soldiers”, which highlights the stories of the men of Netheravon who
fought in the Great War

Community Engagement Manager Update

Marc Read

TCAP Thematic Group Updates (Pages 35 - 46)

Health & Wellbeing Group — Reia Jones

Dementia Action Alliance — Brian Pratt

Older Person & Carers Champion — Tony Pickernell
Multi Agency Forum — Marc Read

Multi Faith Group — Col Jamie Balls

Sports and Leisure Group - Col Jamie Balls

Community Area Transport Group (CATG) - Update
Clir Mark Connolly

Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Army, NHS and
other Partners (Pages 47 - 52)

To receive any updates

Grant Review - Tidworth & Ludgershall Men's Shed

Community Area Grants (Pages 53 - 58)

To determine any applications for Community Area Grants.

Grant application packs for the Community Area Grants Scheme
are available from the Community Area Manager or electronically at:

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboar
dscommunitygrantsscheme.htm.

Date of Next Meeting
Monday 28 January 2019

Page 4

9:00pm


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm

Agenda Item

Dear colleagues

Wiltshire and Swindon’s Police and Crime Commissioner has sounded a positive note in his
overview of the year about the way the Force keeps the public safe and deals with new
demands and threats.

But Angus Macpherson warns in his annual report that sustaining this performance will
become increasingly difficult because of continued financial pressures.

Mr Macpherson writes: “Wiltshire still receives unfair funding from central government. This
means we have less money to spend protecting the public than almost all other areas in
England and Wales.”

For more of this release: https://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/article/3473/We-need-fairer-
funding-to-protect-the-public-says-PCC

To read the annual report in full: https://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/media/2953/Annual-
Report-2017-18/pdf/PCC_AnnualReport_1718 low.pdf

Mr Macpherson would be most grateful if you could forward this email to members of your
area board.

Best wishes

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Wiltshire and Swindon

Page 1


https://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/article/3473/We-need-fairer-funding-to-protect-the-public-says-PCC
https://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/article/3473/We-need-fairer-funding-to-protect-the-public-says-PCC
https://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/media/2953/Annual-Report-2017-18/pdf/PCC_AnnualReport_1718_low.pdf
https://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/media/2953/Annual-Report-2017-18/pdf/PCC_AnnualReport_1718_low.pdf




Chairman’s Announcements

Subject: Banning of Sky Lanterns and Balloon Releases on Wiltshire Council Land.

Large scale balloon and sky lantern releases are familiar sights and are often
carried out at events to remember lost loved ones or mark other special
events. Wiltshire Council is the latest to pass the ban on the release of
balloons and sky lanterns on its land, following a report on the environmental
and wildlife impact. The ban includes biodegradable balloons, as balloons
cannot degrade quickly enough to not prove a hazard for wildlife.

The council understands that there are different reasons that people may wish
to take part in organised balloon / sky lantern release events, however there
are other activities that can be undertaken. We hope this move by Wiltshire
Council will help to raise awareness of the issue and will encourage other
Town and Parish Councils to take a similar approach.

Page 3






Chairman’s Announcements

Subject: Wiltshire Council: Focusing on the Future

Web

contact: Events@wiltshire.gov.uk

Public meetings: all welcome
Hear about the county’s aims for the coming year.

* Decision making — choosing where to invest and how to save
* Diligence — spending wisely, balancing the budget

* Difference — how we’re changing

* Digital — making it easier to ask, book and pay online

* Devolution — parish and town councils and communities providing more
services

* Delivery — doing what we say we’ll do

Dates and places:

Date Venue Time

15 November Cotswold Room 6pm
County Hall
Trowbridge

22 November Council Chamber 5:30pm
Monkton Park
Chippenham

26 November Community Hub and 5:30pm
Library- Devizes

29 November Banqueting Room 5:30pm
Salisbury Guildhall

Email events@wiltshire.gov.uk if you'd like to attend. Refreshments are
available.

Page 5


mailto:Events@wiltshire.gov.uk




CONFERENCE
The Great War in Wiltshire

Showcasing recent research to m
[...]
0; Si Clegget (Wessex Archaeology)
& Martin Brown (Wiltshire Council Archaeology Service)

Researching First World War supply lines in Wiltshire; Sue Nelson & Lorraine Mepham (Wessex
Archaeology)

Fitting the pieces together - the German First World War POW camp at Yatesbury; Dan Miles
(Wiltshire Archaeology Field Group)

Healthcare in Salisbury during the First World War; Lesley Meaker (ArtCare Salisbury)
Purton and the Great War; Bob Lloyd

Unity and Loyalty - the Red Cross Hospital in Chippenham; Mel Barnett (Chippenham
Museum)

An international war on Salisbury Plain; Richard Broadhead (Wiltshire Soldiers)

Through Mud and Blood to find Green fields - tank archaeology and soldier recoveries; Richard
Bennett (Breaking Ground Heritage), Richard Osgood (Defence Infrastructure Organisation)

In addition to the talks there will be a number of stands highlighting recent WW1 research.

Tickets £30 (£20 WANHS members/Breaking Ground Heritage members / Forces).
Visit the Wiltshire Museum website events section bit.ly/GWIW_2018 to buy tickets

Lunch included.



http://www.wiltshiremuseum.org.uk/?event=the-great-war-in-wiltshire&event_date=2018-12-01
http://www.wiltshiremuseum.org.uk/?event=the-great-war-in-wiltshire&event_date=2018-12-01
http://www.wiltshiremuseum.org.uk/?event=the-great-war-in-wiltshire&event_date=2018-12-01




Wiltsrire Council

~———>_ Where everybody matters

MINUTES

Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD
Place: Memorial Hall, Ludgershall
Date: 17 September 2018

Start Time: 7.00 pm
Finish Time: 9.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail)
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Clir lan Blair-Pilling, Clir Mark Connolly and Clir Christopher Williams

Wiltshire Council Officers
Marc Read — Community Engagement Manager
Kev Fielding — Democratic Services Officer

Town and Parish Councillors

Collingbourne Ducis Parish Council — Ken Millard

Enford Parish Council — Richard Roberts & Mark Hiskett

Everleigh Parish Council — Denis Bottomley

Ludgershall Town Council — Mike Giles & Catherine Allan
Netheravon & Fittleton Parish Council — Mary Towle & Sheila Symes
Tidworth Town Council — Sue Fell & S Anderton

Partners

Wiltshire Police — Inspector Peter Sparrow

Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service — Greg I1zon
Lovell — John Leary

Tidworth Community Area Partnership — Tony Pickernell

Total in attendance: 35

Page 1 of 9

Page 11


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Agenda

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

Item No.

135

Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Tidworth Area Board
and thanked the Memorial Hall for hosting.

The following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were
noted:

e Electoral Canvass
e Local Labour Market
e Electoral Review

¢ Animal Licensing

136

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Anthony D’arcy-Irvine — Enford
Parish Council.

137

Declarations of Interest

There were none.

138

Minutes

Decision

e The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 23 July 2018 were
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman

139

Police Update

The written update was noted from Inspector Pete Sparrow.

Jerry Herbert introduced himself as the new Wiltshire Deputy Police and Crime
Commissioner.

Page 2 of 9

Page 12




140

Fire & Rescue Update

The written update was presented by Greg Izon was noted.

141

Community Land Trust

Vicky Bodman — Community Led Housing Project Manager gave a short
presentation that outlined Wiltshire Council’s Community Led Housing Project.

Points made included:

The Community Housing Fund

This local support means that this sector was able to deliver locally affordable
new homes in places and on sites where commercial speculative house builders
cannot.

Typically these are:

e 
[...]
nced
in April 2018.

100 timber frames and 90 roofs have been completed to date.

Brickwork has been completed on over 40 houses.

The first homes are due for completion in March 2019.

Works on programme.

Larkhill

e Contract award on 22 November 2017.

e Large scale remodelling of existing site levels was completed during the
Spring and Summer 2018.

e Netheravon Road access completed in August 2018.

e First foundations were laid in August 2018.

¢ Roads and associated drainage construction continues throughout the

Page 4 of 9

Page 14



http://www.communitylandtrusts.org.uk/
http://www.communitylandtrusts.org.uk/
https://clhtoolkit.org/

site.
Works on programme.

The Chairman thanked John Leary for his update.

143

Wiltshire Air Ambulance

David Philpott — Chief Executive, Wiltshire Air Ambulance gave a short
presentation that highlighted the work of the Wiltshire Air Ambulance.

Points made included:

The service was formed on 15 March 1990 as a joint venture between
Wiltshire Ambulance Service NHS Trust and Wiltshire Constabulary using
a joint helicopter, based at Police Headquarters in Devizes.

The Wiltshire Air Ambulance Appeal, a registered charity, was set up to
raise funds for Wiltshire Air Ambulance. It was run by Wiltshire
Ambulance Service and later by Great Western Ambulance Service
(GWAS). GWAS was the sole trustee of the Wiltshire Air Ambulance
Appeal.

In October 2011 the Wiltshire Air Ambulance Charitable Trust (WAACT)
was formed to run Wiltshire Air Ambulance. The new charity was
independent of the ambulance service. The charity paid about a third of
the cost of the joint helicopter, with Wiltshire Police paying the remaining
two thirds. For the charity, this amounted to about £700,000 a year.

The collaboration with Wiltshire Police ended on 31 December 2014 due
to Wiltshire Police joining the National Police Air Service.

On 9 January 2015, Wiltshire Air Ambulance began operations as a
stand-alone air ambulance. Operating a dedicated air ambulance means
the costs are higher and the charity needs to raise £3.25 million a year.
The charity leased the Devizes airbase while a new airbase and
administrative headquarters were built at Outmarsh, between Melksham
and Semington the new site became fully operational in June 2018.

The Chairman thanked David Philpott for his presentation.

144

Military-Civilian Integration Research Project

Dr Antonia Dawes, Kingston University gave a short presentation that
outlined a project that sought to understand the relationship between civilian
and military communities in an army town.

Page 5 of 9

Page 15




Points made included:

e The two-year project, funded by the Leverhulme Trust, aimed to
understand the relationship between civiian and military
communities in an army town.

e |t aimed to compile a complex portrait of a garrison town, showing
how the history of Britain's military exploits abroad had had a profound
impact on this particular place, the landscape in which it was situated
and the surrounding civilian population;

e To establish the social costs and consequences of maintaining an
expanded military presence within this particular area and to
assess the evidence within a wider national framework.

The Chairman thanked Dr Antonia Dawes for her presentation.

145

Community Engagement Manager Update

Marc Read — Community Area Manger gave a brief update.
Points made included:

e That the Tidworth community area Family Learning Festival would be
held during October 2018. Over 50 events were planned -all free to enjoy.

e The festival would be one of the largest to held in the county.

e A big thanks to the Area Board and Tesco for supporting this worthwhile
event.

The Chairman thanked Marc Read for his update.

146

Thematic Group Updates

Health & Wellbeing Group

e Reia Jones — not in attendance

Page 6 of 9

Page 16




Dementia Action Alliance Group

Brian Pratt — not in attendance

Older Person & Carers Champion update — Tony Pickernell

Points made included

That Tony Pickernell was now the Chairman of the Kennet Friends group,
the group were now looking for a secretary.

That there would be a Partnership meeting on Friday 16 November 2018.
That the Memory Café continues to flourish.
That the Youth Centre was now officially ready to open.

That this year’s schools concert and adult evening concerts would be
held on Wednesday 19 December at the Wellington Academy.

Education Group/Multi faith Group/Sports and Leisure Group — Col Jaime Balls

That the Education Support Fund had been extended for a further two
years.

That Col Balls had recently met with the Arch Deacon of Salisbury.

That there would be a Tidworth War Brides event on Tuesday 2 October
at Tidworth Garrison.

That the Tidworth Park Arboretum would be christened on Friday 19
October.

Sunday 11 November — Armistice Day service at the Garrison Theatre.

Thursday 1 November — Firework party.

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates.

147

Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the Army, NHS, TCAP and

other Partners

NHS Wiltshire — The written report was noted.

Healthwatch Wiltshire — The written report was noted.

Page 7 of 9

Page 17




Tidworth Town Council

e That Santa would be arriving in Tidworth on Saturday 8 December.

Netheravon Parish Council

That the Soap Box Challenge had been well received and would now
become an annual village event.

e That Lottery funding had been confirmed for the play park refurbishment.

e That the Phoenix Hall would be holding an open day on Saturday 29
September to celebrate the completion on the kitchen refurbishments.

e That the “Village Soldiers” book would be published the 10 November,
with a website being developed that would show where the soldiers had
lived.

Tidworth Garrison

e That around a billion pounds had now been spent on the infrastructure for
Army Re-basing.

e That the Re-Basing plan remained on schedule.

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates.

148 Windmill Hill Children's Centre - grant update
Rosalle Mead gave a brief presentation which outlined how funding from the
Tidworth Area Board had benefitted the Windmill Hill Children's Centre.
The Chairman thanked Rosalle Mead for her presentation.

149 Community Area Grants

The Area Board members considered four community area grant funding
applications, one youth grant and four Health & Wellbeing grants:

Community Area Grants

Decision

Page 8 of 9

Page 18




Tidworth Scouts awarded £326.75 for new Beaver Colony and new Cub
Pack

Decision
Enford Parish Council awarded £1,000 for Enford Parish Council Speed
Indicator Device

Decision
Enford Village Hall & Recreation Ground awarded £1,500 for Enford Village
Hall Car Park Lighting Upgrade

Decision
Avon Small Saints Preschool awarded £3,000 for Preschool Maintenance
(capitol items)

Youth Grants

Decision

Youth Club in Ludgershall awarded £2,4000 for young people to work with
artist Fred Fieber to design & paint the rear outside wall of the Youth Club
in Ludgershall

Health & Wellbeing Grants

Decision
TCAP awarded £800 for funding is to provide certificates, frames &
trophy’s for the TCAP Community Awards

Decision
Cheerful Cuppa Community Coffee Club awarded £500 for A boards, china
and board games

Decision
Ludgershall Memory Café awarded £800 for activity equipment

Decision
Tidworth Nepalese community awarded £1,000 for Nepalese Isolated &
Older People Integration Project

150

Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be on Monday 26 November at
the Phoenix Hall, Netheravon.

Page 9 of 9

Page 19







D
D
QD
=+

D
=
o1

@
5

fa

CommunityPolicing

One team

SOUTH WILTSHIRE COMMUNITY POLICING TEAM - NOVEMBER 2018

Sector Head: Insp Pete Sparrow
Sector Deputy: Sgt John Hutchings

Welcome to the thrid edition of the new South Wiltshire Community Policing Team Area Board report.

As previously stated, you will notice that it is a little more comprehensive than you are used to, as
hen
[...]
nked
up with our neighbours from Collingbourne Ducis and Kingston to commemorate
the 100th anniversary of the end of the First World War. A traditional
Remembrance Service was held in the morning at St Mary’s Church,
Collingbourne Kingston. Then, in the afternoon that day there was planting of a
memorial walnut tree at the Ducis Memorial Orchard on the Recreation Ground,
followed by an entertaining punch and judy show, delicious tea party, singing
1918 style and the reading of the Roll of Honour in the Ducis Village Hall.
Turnout was high, to give thanks and to remember those who served their
country during the Great War.

Forthcoming events/Diary dates

Carol Service Saturday 8t December. Our final event of the year, a
Christmas Carol Service, will take place at St Peter’'s Church on Saturday 8th
December at 5pm. This is a good opportunity for the village to get together at
this festive time of the year, to hear the Christmas story and to sing traditional
carols. We will also be laying on mulled wine and mince pies after the Service.

Signed: Denis Bottomley, Chairman Everleigh Parish Council

Date:

19th November 2018

Page 54



Agenda Iltem 15

Wiltshire Council

~——=_ Where everybody matters

Report to Tidworth Area Board
Date of Meeting 26/11/2018
Title of Report Community Area Grant funding

Purpose of the report:
To consider the applications for funding listed below

Applicant Amount requested

Applicant: PHOENIX HALL MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE

Project Title: PHOENIX HALL NETHERAVON -
PROVISION OF BABY CHANGING TABLE AND BINS  [£300.00

View full application

1. Background

Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board
Grants Guidance

The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.

2. Main Considerations
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2015/2016 year
is made to projects that can re
[...]
ROUP WITH BABIES AND
SMALL CHILDREN WE NEED A BABY-CHANGING TABLE AND BINS FOR
SOILED MATERIALS

Proposal
That the Area Board determines the application.

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report

Report Author:

Marc Read

Community Engagement Manager
01722 434557
Marc.Read@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 56


http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3060
mailto:Marc.Read@wiltshire.gov.uk

Wiltshire Council

~————>. Where everybody matters

Grant Applications for Tidworth on 26/11/2019

ID |Grant Type |Project Title Applicant Amount Required
PHOENIX HALL
.. INETHERAVON - PHOENIX HALL
Community
3060 Area Grant PROVISION OF BABY |[MANAGEMENT £300.00
CHANGING TABLE COMMITTEE
AND BINS
ID [Grant Type |Project Title Applicant Amount Required
PHOENIX HALL
Community NETHERAVON - PHOENIX HALL
3060 Area Grant PROVISION OF BABY (MANAGEMENT £300.00
CHANGING TABLE COMMITTEE
AND BINS

Submitted: 03/10/2018 08:39:41
ID: 3060
Current Status: Application Appraisal

To be considered at this meeting:
tbc contact Community Area Manager

1. Which type of grant are you applying for?
Community Area Grant

2. Amount of funding required?
£0 - £500

3. Are you applying on behalf of a Parish Council?
No

4. If yes, please state why this project cannot be funded from the Parish Precept
NOT BUDGETED BY PARISH COUNCILS

5. Project title?
PHOENIX HALL NETHERAVON - PROVISION OF BABY CHANGING TABLE AND
BINS

6. Project summary:
'WITH THE USE OF THE HALL BY THE TODDLERS GROUP WITH BABIES AND

Page 57



SMALL CHILDREN WE NEED A BABY-CHANGING TABLE AND BINS FOR
SOILED MATERIALS

7. Which Area Board are you applying to?
Tidworth

Electoral Division
The Collingbournes and Netheravon

8. What is the Post Code of where the project is taking place?
SP4 9PJ

9. Please tell us which theme(s) your project supports:
Children & Young People

If Other (please specify)
10. Finance:
10a. Your Organisation's Finance:

[Your latest accounts:
12/2017

Tota
[...]
ommunity benefit?

The project supports the Military & Civilian Integration Programme by
providing the opportunity for large numbers of military and civilian families to
come together and celebrate Christmas.

Does this project link to a current
Community Issue? (if so, please give
reference number as well as a brief
description)

A key priority from the JSA was to develop more cultural activities and
events

Youth Network or Community Area
Transport Group?

Does this project link to the Community |As above
Plan or local priorities?

(if so, please provide details)

Is this project supported by the Local n/a

What is the desired outcome/s of this project? Delivery of key elements of the community plan, an engaged
community, links with town and parish councils

Who will be responsible for managing this project? TCAP

If you are expecting to receive any other
funding for your project, please give
details

3. Funding
What will be the total cost of the project? | £560
How much funding are you applying for?
Please note that only capital funding is £560
available
Source of Funding Amount Amount

Applied For Received

Please give the name of the organisation
and bank account name (but not the
number) your grant will be paid in to.

Tidworth Community Area Partnership (TCAP)

4. Declaration — | confirm that...

activities specified

project outlined in this application

;I The information on this form is correct and that any grant received will be spent on the

Any form of licence, insurance or other approval for this project will be in place before the start of the

Name: Chris Williams

Position in organisation: Wiltshire Councillor — Ludgershall & Perham Down

Date: 23/11/2018

Please return your completed application to the appropriate Area Board Locality Team (see section 3)

Page 62




	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions
	11.Balloon_and_lantern_releases
	12.Looking to the Future
	WW1 Conference poster  011218 v2
	GWIW_conf_scheduleV3

	4 Minutes
	5 Police Update
	6 Fire & Rescue Update
	12 Community Area Transport Group (CATG) - Update
	13 Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Army, NHS and other Partners
	November_Healthwatch
	Everleigh PC update

	15 Community Area Grants
	areaboard_grant_papers_report
	Councillor Led Initiative - TCAP School Concert






Minutes of the meeting

Wiltshire Council

~————"_ Where everybody matters

MINUTES

Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD
Place: Phoenix Hall, High Street, Netheravon, SP4 9PJ
Date: 26 November 2018

Start Time: 7.00 pm
Finish Time: 8.50 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail)
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Clir lan Blair-Pilling, Cllr Mark Connolly and ClIr Chris Williams

Wiltshire Council Officers
Marc Read — Community Engagement Manager
Kev Fielding — Democratic Services Officer

Town and Parish Councillors

Collingbourne Ducis Parish Council — Ken Millard

Everleigh Parish Council — Denis Bottomley

Ludgershall Town Council — Mike Giles

Netheravon & Fittleton Parish Council — Mary Towle, Alan Wood & Roger Hayward
Tidworth Town Council — Humph Jones

Partners

Wiltshire Police — Acting Inspector John Hutchings
Tidworth Garrison Commander — Col Jaime Balls
Lovell — John Leary

Tidworth Community Area Partnership — Reia Jones

Total in attendance: 38

Page 1 of 6


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

151 Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Tidworth Area Board
and thanked the Phoenix Hall for hosting and the fine refreshments provided.
The following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were
noted:
e Wiltshire Police and Crime Commissioner — Central Government funding
e Banning of Sky Lanterns and Balloon releases on Wilshire Council land
e Wiltshire Council: Focusing on the Future
e The Great War in Wiltshire
152 Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Tony Pickernell — Tidworth
Community Partnership.
153 Declarations of Interest
There were none.
154 Minutes
Decision
e The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 17 September 2018
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.
155 Police Update
The written update was noted from Acting Inspector John Hutchings.
156 Fire & Rescue Update
The written update was noted.
157 Rights of Way Improvements

Nick Cowen — Senior Rights of Way Warden, Wiltshire Council gave a short

Page 2 of 6




presentation highlighting Wiltshire’s footpaths and how volunteers could help to
keep them open and accessible to all.

Points made included:

e The importance of good dialogue with the parishes to install kissing gates
etc.

e Good work being carried out across the county by members of the
Ramblers Association.

e Involving local people to highlight local issues.

Highlighting good practices from other Area Boards.

The Chairman thanked Nick Cowen for his presentation. It was agreed that Clir
lan Blair-Pilling would organise a meeting with Nick Cowen to get the ball rolling
re the Tidworth community area.

158 Community Resilience Plans
Sarah Kelly — Wiltshire Council Emergency Planning Resilience & Response
Officer gave a short presentation that highlighted the need for local communities
to draw up their own community resilience plan.
It was agreed that Marc Read would meet with Sarah Kelly to set up a meeting
with any interested parish councils.
The Chairman thanked Sarah Kelly for her presentation.

159 Village Soldiers
Clir lan Blair-Pilling introduced a short film that outlined author Wayne Price’s
book “Village Soldiers”, which highlights the stories of the men of Netheravon
who fought in the Great War.
Clir 1an Blair-Pilling thanked the Area Board for the grand funding which had
helped to publish the book and fund local remembrance events.
The Chairman thanked ClIr lan Blair-Pilling and all those involved for the
success of the project.

160 Community Engagement Manager Update

Marc Read — Community Area Manger gave a brief update.

Page 3 of 6




Points made included:

That around 2,000 people had attended the Tidworth community area
Family Learning Festival events held during October 2018.

That it was expected some 10,000 trees would be planted across
Wiltshire as part of the world war 1 commemorations.

The Chairman thanked Marc Read for his update.

161

TCAP Thematic Group Updates

Health & Wellbeing Group - Reia Jones

That service families returning from Germany were finding it difficult to
find a local GP.

Next meeting on Monday 7 January 2019.

Dementia Action Alliance Group - Brian Pratt

Was working with Marc Read to re-establish the group.

Multi Agency Forum — Marc Read

Next meeting would be during March 2019.

That local schools were not aware of SEN children arriving back from
Germany.

That expectations would need to be managed re places in local schools.

Education Group/Sports and Leisure Group — Col Jaime Balls

That the group had met on the 16 November 2018.

That Col Jaime Balls had now met with Dr Antonia Dawes - Kingston
University to work on the MCI project.

That the group’s monthly coffee mornings held at the Garrison Theatre
were proving useful.

Housing and Built Environment Group — Humph Jones

Page 4 of 6




e That the group had met on the 13 November 2018.
e That the group was now sorting out its terms of reference.

e Next meeting on the 9 April 2019.

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates.

162

Community Area Transport Group (CATG) - Update

Clir Mark Connolly introduced the CATG update.

e That the report of the CATG meeting dated 8 September 2018 were
noted.

e That two bids to the substantive scheme had been approved by Wiltshire
Council.

The Chairman thanked ClIr Connolly for his update.

163

Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Army, NHS and other Partners

NHS Wiltshire — The written report was noted.

Healthwatch Wiltshire — The written report was noted.

Tidworth Garrison
e Lt Col Nick Turner was introduced by the Garrison Commander.
e That the Re-Basing infrastructure plan remained largely on schedule.

e That Lt Col Nick Turner would give an MCI presentation at a future Area
Board meeting.

Tidworth Town Council
e That the Remembrance event and Multi-faith service had been well

attended.

Ludgershall Town Council

Page 5 of 6




e That the Remembrance event had been well attended.

Everleigh Parish Council — The written report was noted.

Fittleton Parish Council
e That the “Tidy Weekend” had gone well — thanks to all who took part.
Lovell

e That work on all three sites was progressing well.

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates.

164

Grant Review - Tidworth & Ludgershall Men's Shed

Mike Giles gave a brief presentation which outlined how funding from the
Tidworth Area Board had benefitted the Tidworth & Ludgershall Men's Shed.

The Chairman thanked Mike Giles for his presentation.

165

Community Area Grants

The Area Board members considered one community area grant funding
application and one Councillor Led Initiative grant:

Community Area Grant Funding

Decision

Phoenix Hall Management Committee awarded £300 for provision of baby
changing table and bins.

Councillor Led Initiative grant

Decision

Tidworth Community Area Partnership awarded £500 for transport costs
for Schools Carol Concert from the youth funding budget.

166

Date of Next Meeting

Monday 28 January 2019 at the Wellington Academy.

Page 6 of 6




